DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Al Infrastructure Alliance, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on January 5, 2022, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), AI Infrastructure Alliance, Inc. ("AIIA") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing (1) the identities of the parties to the venture and (2) the nature and objectives of the venture. The notifications were filed for the purpose of invoking the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.

Pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act, the identities of the parties to the venture are: DataTalks.Club. Berlin. GERMANY; Allegro Systems Ltd., Tel-Aviv, ISRAEL; Neuro Inc., San Francisco, CA; Pachyderm, Inc., San Francisco, CA; Arize AI, Mill Valley, CA.; TerminusDB, Dublin, IRELAND; Data Science Salon, Miami, FL; MLOps Community, Flagstaff, AZ; Molecula, Austin, TX; Activeloop, Mountain View, CA; Superwise AI LTD, Tel Aviv, ISRAEL; Artefact, Paris, FRANCE; and LGN Innovations Inc., St. Asaph, IRELAND. The general area of AIIA's planned activity is to support and promote the development of standards in the fields of artificial intelligence and machine learning.

Suzanne Morris,

Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2022–05081 Filed 3–9–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-11-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Railpulse, LLC

Notice is hereby given that, on January 7, 2022, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), RailPulse, LLC ("RailPulse") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, The Greenbrier Companies, Lake Oswego, OR has been added as a party to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and RailPulse intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On April 20, 2021, RailPulse filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on May 25, 2021 (86 FR 28151).

Suzanne Morris,

Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2022–05108 Filed 3–9–22; 8:45~am]

BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Cooperative Research Group on Hedge V

Notice is hereby given that, on January 13, 2022, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993. 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), Cooperative Research Group on HEDGE V ("HEDGE V") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, FCA US LLC, Auburn Hills, MI, has been added as a party to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and HEDGE V intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On June 18,2021, HEDGE V filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal**

Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on August 16, 2021 (86 FR 45750).

Suzanne Morris.

Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2022–05088 Filed 3–9–22; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE P**

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Telemanagement Forum

Notice is hereby given that, on January 26, 2022, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), TM Forum, A New Jersey Non-Profit Corporation ("The Forum") filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.

Specifically, the following entities have become members of the Forum: Marand Software, Ljubljana, SLOVENIA; Suntech S.A., Warszawa, POLAND; conology GmbH, Frankfurt am Main, GERMANY; Full Fibre Limited, Exeter, UNITED KINGDOM; Flytxt B.V., Nieuwegein, THE **NETHERLANDS**; Crossjoin Solutions Lda, Pragal, PORTUGAL; Saphety, Lisboa, PORTUGAL; Bruhati Solutions Ltd, Maidenhead, UNITED KINGDOM; PT Indosat TBK, Jakarta Pusat, INDONESIA; PT Telekomunikasi Selular, Jakarta Selatan, INDONESIA; NCS Pte Ltd, Singapore, SINGAPORE; Allo Technology, Cyberjaya, MALAYSIA; Airbus, Blagnac, FRANCE; SAS Institute Inc, Cary, NC; Telkom University, Bandung, INDONESIA; GG Media Resources Ltd, Corsham, UNITED KINGDOM; Inselleben.Berlin GmbH, Berlin, GERMANY; Rakuten Mobile, Inc., Tokyo, JAPAN; Juniper Networks Inc, Sunnyvale, CA; Starbucks, Seattle, WA; Panamax Inc., New York, NY; NTS Retail KG, Leonding, AUSTRIA; Lifecell Ventures Coöperatief U.A., Amsterdam, THE NETHERLANDS; Digitral Private Limited, Hyderabad, INDIA; AFR-IX telecom S.L., Barcelona, SPAIN; Kuwadate Inc., Tokyo, JAPAN.

Also, the following members have changed their names: Ciminko Luxembourg, Oryx Gateway, Ahn, LUXEMBOURG; S4Digital, S4-Digital,